RESOLUTION 20-179

Date of Adoption APR ] B Zﬂm

ontu\( mﬂ d by

Approved as to Form and Legality Facti
) N M 1 { d1 Z ,/ J“ L)/

JOMN MBRELLL CITY ATTORNEY sun LAHA. COLEY, DIREC‘TOR yfr POLICE

Cpincilman Ayoman . __presents the following Resolution:

A
RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE TIME FRAME OF THE CONTRACT AWARDED TO CAROUSEL
INDUSTRIES OF NORTH AMERICA, INC. THROUGH NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT NUMBER
T-1776 A85946

WHEREAS, Resolution, Number 20-118, adopted on March 5, 2020, awarded to Carousel Industries of
North America, Inc., 1160 Stilford Avenue, Plainfield, New Jersey 07060 for Datd Communications Network
Services awarded from February 11, 2019 to February 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, The City of Trenton, Department of Police would like to extend the time of the contract
from February 11, 2020 to June 30, 2020 to provide Annual Maintenance Services for the E911 Patriot
Telephone System in the Communication Divisions; and

WHEREAS, no additional funds are being utilized for the contract extension.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Trenton that the Mayor
is hereby authorized to extend the time frame of the contract with Carousel Industries of North America, Inc.,
1160 Stilford Avenue, Plainfield, New Jersey 07060 for the City of Trenton, Department of Police,
Communication Divisions for the said purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

Ayc  |Nay  |Abstain |Absent Ayc |Nay  |Abstain | Absent Aye Nay  |Abstain | Absent ]
BLAKELEY | ™, MUSCHAL N MCBRIDE '
CALDWELL RODRIGUEZ | '
WILSON \ Ny !
HARRISON \ VAUGHN “\\‘ l
|

This Resolution was adopted at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Trenton apr—-_ APR 1 ﬁ 2320

/

Gy e fa b

/ \>>M'n }‘\*""
President of [° ouncxi O Ciek




RESOLUTION w__

20-118

Date of Adoption MAR ﬂ 5 __M —

Approved asgg Form and Legality Fact ; ontent certified I
>@’V7¢*"" / / 7 / \-((,y

JOHN M@RELLL, (ITY ATTORNEY

Councilman /womy;

smﬁ,,\ﬁ A. (‘OLFY POLICE DIRECZOR

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO CAROUSEL INDUSTRIES OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
1160 STILFORD AVENUE, PLAINFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07060 TO PROVIDE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE
SERVICES FOR THE E911 PATRIOT TELEPHONE SYSTEM THROUGH NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT

NUMBER T-1776 A85946 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $110,000.00

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 (a) permits the City of Trenton to purchase items and pravide
services without the necessity of competitive bidding under the State of New Jersey Cooperative
Parchasing Program; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Purchasing has reviewed and verified New Jersey State Contract
Number # T-1776 A85946 for Data Communications Network Services awarded to Carousel Industries of
North America. Inc., 1160 Stilford Avenue, Plainfield, New Jersey 07060 from February 11. 2014 to
February 10, 2020 meeting the requirements of the City of Trenton, Department of Police; and

WHEREAS, Carousel Industries of North America, Inc., 1160 Stilford Avenue, Plainfield,
New Jersey 07060 shall provide Annual Maintenance Services for the E911 Patriot Telephone System in
the Communication Divisions that meets the department requirements awarded through New Jersey State
Contract Number # T-0106 A85946 from July 1, 2019 to February 10, 2020 in an amount not to exceed of
$110,000.00 for the City of Trenton, Department of Police; and

WHEREAS, funds in an amount not to exceed $110,000.00 have been certified to be available
in the following account numbers(s): 0-01- -50-5010-270; funds will be available in the final adopted
budget for the City of Trenton.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT 1S RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Trenton as
follows:

1. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to execute a purchase order in an amount
not to exceed $110,000.00 to provide Annual Maintenance Services for the E91]
Patriot Telephone System in the Communication Division awarded through New
Jersey State Contract Number # T-1776 A85946 to Carousel Industries of North
America, In¢., 1160 Stilford Avenue, Plainfield, New Jersey 07060 for the City of
Trenton, Department of Police from July 1, 2019 to February 10, 2020.

2. The contract is awarded without competitive bidding pursuant to N.J.S.A40A:11-12(a)
of the Local Public Contracts Law,

__ presents the following Resolution:

T T i T -
Aye Nay Abstair | Absent | Ayt |May Abstain | Absent | Arye Nay Abstain

Absent

BLAKELEY N, MUSCHAL (N MCBRIDE ‘\! |

|

CALDWELL RODRIGUEZ
WILSON | Ny \\4
HARRISON VAUGHN N

was ad

Vot f_ _&_,é"j? ’{-—~,

lat a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Tl

» -Pvesidcnt of Councxl

MAR 05 200

City ('frrk

voN



RESOLUTION # 20-179
TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT TIME FRAME
WITH CAROUSEL INDUSTRIES OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.
STATE CONTRACT: T-1776 AB5944

THE AGREEMENT made this 17TH day of APRIL 2020, by and between the CITY OF TRENTON, a municipal corporation,
of the State of New Jersey, with principal offices located at 319 EAST STATE STREET, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08608 (hereinafter
the" City"} and CAROUSEL INDUSTRIES OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., 1160 STILFORD AVENUE, PLAINFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07040
(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR")

WHEREAS, Resolution, Number 20-118, adopted on March 5, 2020, awarded to Carousel Industries of North America,
inc.. 1160 Stilford Avenue, Plainfield, New Jersey 07060 for Data Communications Network Services awarded from February 11,

2019 to February 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Department of Police, Communication Divisions to extend the coniract period
from February 11, 2019 to June 30, 2020 to provide Annual Maintenance Services for the E?11 Patriot Telephone System in the
Communication Divisions; and

WHEREAS, no additional funds are being utilized for the contract extension.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to extend the time frame of the contract from February 11, 2020 to June 30, 2020
with Carousel Industries of North America, Inc., 1140 Stilford Avenue, Plainfield, New Jersey for the City of Trenton,
Department of Police, Communication Divisions for the said purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their bands and seals the day and year first above written.

ATIEST: CITY OF TRENTON

M A

Witnesy:

5

By 17 {7 REED GUSCIORA, MAYOR

MUNICIPAL CLERK 5’2} 4\

7~ .

; _SS20

/ DATE . i
5/5/2020 jeff pardfer (May 5, 2020)
DATE CAROUSEL INDUSTRIES OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
1150 STILFORD AVENUE

PLAINFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07060



